=T R | A L
fd INTERACTIVE




=T R | A L
ﬂ INTERACTIVE

Reason for signature:

NAME: JAY SMITH

Title: Senior Director, Project I approve th|$ document
Management
Signature: Date:

Electronically signed by: Jay Smith

Reason: | approve this document - -
Date: 2020-01-13 21:41:30-05:00

Reason for signature:

NAME: SCOTT JORDAN

Title: Director, Quality Assurance | approve th|s dOCU ment

Signature: Date:

Electronically signed by: Scott Jordan
Reason: | approve this document.
5 0 Uf7L ._70 //5/ ﬂ N Date: 2020-01-13 21:48:28-05:00 -— a I I -_



https://transperfect.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQhf9Nu8YAGNHfdhCIezTMBfj9zOSlJIT
https://transperfect.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQhf9Nu8YAGNHfdhCIezTMBfj9zOSlJIT

@27 R | A L
m INTERACTIVE

Author Revision Date Comment

Yogesh Inamdar 1.0 07-Jan-2020 Initial Creation

This controlled document is proprietary and is protected by U.S. and international copyright laws and trade secret
laws. Copyright © 2019, 2020 TransPerfect International, Inc. (TransPerfect). All rights reserved. No part of this
document may be reproduced, copied, adapted, modified, distributed, transferred, translated, disclosed, displayed or
otherwise used by anyone in any form or by any means without the express written authorization of TransPerfect Senior
Management and/or Quality Assurance Department. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.



| Contents | ii

Contents

Page Mapping with TOPICS.....ccirviiirrrisseicssninssnncssnncssnecssnncssssncsssesssssscsssecsssessensd

Getting Started....ccccccveeeeecrsisvsnnriccssssssnnrnecssssssnssscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss |

Job AidS and Video TULOrIalS....uuu.ceeueieeeeiereeeeereeceeseecsssecssssescssesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssss

o) o BN T [ ORRRR 9
NV T (IO T V1) w1 (RO 9

Signing into Trial INteractive.......ccceicvricsssnrccsssnnicsssnnicsssnnrccssssssesssnssesssnsscssssss 10

SYSTEM REQUITEIMEIIES. .....cetitieiietieieete ettt h et b et b et e bt e bt s st e sbeeatesbeemaesbeenbesbeensesbeenteeneenee 10
Receiving and Responding to ROOM INVItAtion. ........ooueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 11
USET REGISTIALION. ....ceutiiieiiieiieie ettt a ettt et ea e et e et e sbeemeesbe et e sbeeneesbeenbesbeenseebeenseeneenee 12
Signing in with Multi-Factor AUthentiCation. ...........coceiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 13
Signing in 0N SUDSEQUENE VISIES.....eiuiiriiiiiieiieitieiteite ettt ettt sttt b et s bt et st e et eaeenaeeneenaes 16
Requesting @ Password RESEL..........oouiiriiiiiiieeeiee ettt ettt sbe et e 16
Signing in WithOUL ACCESS TO TOOIMS. ..uuiiuiiiietietietiertt ettt et st e et e e st e b e et ee bt eaee et eaeenbeeneesbeeneesbeeaesseenbeeneenbens 17

The Trial Interactive Home Page..........ccoovueeriiciisrnnnniiccssssnnnncccssssnnnssscssssnsssnnees 17

LT3 10 R4 TSRS 18
Room Search and Accessing a Trial Interactive ROOML.......cccoceriririniiininincnicicieicecteecceeeeeeeeeee e 19
Cross Study DOCUMENt SEAICH......c..ccuiriiieiiiiiiirirt ettt ettt ettt et e ettt eaeeaeeneeaees 20

DOCUMENES SCATCH.......eoiitieiieiiee ettt ettt sttt s et et e e s e te e st e te e st eteeneenaeeneesneenees 20
TT HOME PaZE FIILETS...c.eieiiieieie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e st e enteeseenseeneanseeneenseeneenseeneas 21
Summarized (Overview) VIeW Of ROOMS.........ooiiiiiiiiieiicieeee e 21
Detailed VIEW Of ROOIMIS. ......cocuiiiiiiieiiei ettt et ettt e e st ese st e sseeseesseensesseensesneensenns 22
Marking Favorite ROOMIS. .......cc.oiiiiiieiiiieeee ettt et e et e e sae e tesneeseeneeteeneenseens 23

Main Navigation and Inter-Room Navigation..........cceeeeecvccnniccscneeccssnneccscnnneess 24

Main Navigation from HOME Pae........c.ccceeciiiiiiiiiiieiiciicieeiieieetett ettt ettt ste e sae e s e sbeessessaessessaensenns 24
Main Navigation from Within @ ROOML.........c.ccuiiiiiiiiiiiriiiieececeee ettt s sse e se e sseesaenaeas 24
Navigating DEtWEen ROOMS.......ccieiiiiiiiiiieii ettt ettt ste et e steebesseessessaesseesaesseessesseensasseensenseenss 25

USEE MBI U ueueereneereeeeeeeeccerescsessecsasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssss 20

ADOUL ThIS ROOIMLc..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiice ettt et ettt sbe b s e e nee 26
USET MENU = HEIP.ooneieiiiieeiieeitecte ettt ettt et e et e et e s te e bt e s et e e sbeessbe e baeanseenseessseenseessseenseessseenseannsesnsens 27
MY PrOFIlE SETNES. .. .ceuteiiietieiieiieeee ettt ettt ettt et b et sa e bt s b e e bt setesbe s et e e be e st e sbeentenbeenteeneenes 27

My Profile Main SECHIOM. .....couiiuiiiiiiiiitieteet ettt sttt sttt b et sb et b et eae et eaeeneeeee 27

My Profile Notifications SECTION.......ceouiiuiiriiiieiiiieitceeet ettt sttt e e eeee 32
LangUAZE SEELINES. . c.eeutieiiete ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e et e et e s bt e et e sb e e et e sbeem b e e bt enteeb e enteeb e e bt eaeenteeaeenbeeneen 33
INOTTICATIONS. ...ttt sttt ettt ettt e b s bt bbb sa s be s e e e s mn et ebeeueeuesueenesbenaens 33
GUIAE. ..ttt sttt ettt h et e bbbt st b e e b e st be bbbt e h et bbb b e 34



| Contents | iii



| Page Mapping with Topics | 4

Page Mapping with Topics

This section gives you an overview of the TI 10.0 topics that are mapped to pages in this help.

Keyword Topics in help Recommended Job Aids Videos
Page Title in help
Login Login using MultiFactor Getting Started
Authentication
Login using Google
Autheticator
Logging in on Subsequent Visits
Password Request a passoword Reset Getting Started
Home Page Summarized View of rooms Trial Interactive
Detailed View of rooms Home Page
Uploading and Uploading documents to room | Trial Interactive
Importing Documents Importing documents to a room Home Page
Importing
Documents and
Metadata
Documents Deleted and Expired Documents | Deleted and
Expired
Documents
Navigation Main Navigation Main Navigation
Changing Rooms from within a and 'Inte.r-Room
Navigation
room
Users Creating, editing and deleting Users
users Management
Inviting Users - Qucik Invite Room Settings —
Regular Invite Security — Users
Resending Invitations
Groups Creating , editing, and deleting | Users
groups Management
Adding, editing and deleting Room Settings
users from groups — Security —
Groups
My Profile My Profile Settings My Profile
My Profile Notifications Settings
User Menu
Dashlets Dashlets Dashboard and
Dashlets




| Page Mapping with Topics | §

Room Index

Index Views

Trial Interactive
eTMF and
Documets Module
— Documents
View — The
Room Index

Document Grid

Previewing Documents and
Metadata

Copying or Moving Documents

Documents Context Menu
(right-click on a document)

Trial Interactive
eTMF and
Documets Module
— Documents
View — The
Documents Grid

Documents Cart

Documents Cart

Trial Interactive
eTMF and
Documets Module
— Documents

View — The
Documents Grid
— Top Ribbon
Bar
Searches Documents Search, Searching Searches
Users, Advanced Search, Room
Search
Quality Control Editing an Existing Workflow Quality Control
Auto-Claiming a Document, Settings
Reassigning a Reviewer, Quality Control
Resolving a Query Process
Quality Review Creating an Audit Profile Quality Review
Performing Audits
Exporing Audits
Performing Audit Response
Resolving Queries
Adding document back to Audit
Profile
Tasks Adding, Editing and Deleting Tasks
Tasks
Exporting Tasks
Assigning Tasks
TI eSignature eSignature
) — Signing
eSignature documents in TI

eSignature.




| Page Mapping with Topics | 6

Adobe eSignature

eSignature

— Signing
documents in
Adobe eSignature.

DocuSign eSignature eSignature
— Signing
documents
in DocuSign
eSignature.
Documents Reconciliation CRA
CRA Reconciliation Reconciliation
— Documents
Reconciliation
CRA TMF Reconciliation CRA
Report Reconciliation
— Creating
and Viewing
the CRA TMF
Reconciliation
Report
Contacts View Contacts Sites, Required
Contact Data Documents,
Countries and
Convert to User(s) Contacts —
Contacts
Sites Site Views Sites, Required
Adding, Editing and Deleting Documents,
Sites Countries and
Contacts — Sites
Site Security
Importing Sites
Exporting Sites
Communications Communication Inbox Communications
Communication Outbox
Qand A Creating Questions and Q&A — Q&A
Answers Module
Exporting Q&A
Deleting Q&A
FAQ Creating, editing and deleting FAQ — FAQ
FAQ Module

Emailing FAQ
Exporting FAQ
FAQ's Cart




| Getting Started | 7

Milestones Configuring Milestones Milestones
Adding Milestones to Document and eTMF
Types, Studies, Countries Completeness —
’ ’ Milestones
Editing and Deleting Milestones
eTMF Completeness | CRA Visit Types Milestones
and eTMF
Completeness
— eTMF
Completeness

Getting Started

Read this Online Help Roadmap before use.

This Online Help is to assist users to understand and use the TransPerfect Trial Interactive 10.0 platform, which
is used by Life Science Companies to conduct eTMF, Study Start-Up, licensing, due diligence, and clinical trial
collaboration activities in a secure online environment. This help contains a descriptive overview of the Trial
Interactive tool and step-by-step procedures of Trial Interactive functions.

About this Online Help

This online help works the same way as other online helps work. To find the content you are looking for, click the
Chapter in the help or enter the search text in the Search field of the help.

On the Help Home Page

1. The Home Page displays the chapter name in large cards.
2. Click a Chapter on the help to enter it.

mTrial Trial Interactive 10.0 Admin Help m

Interactive

Search Q

| Page Mapping with Topics| How to Use Trial Interactive Job Aids and Video Tutorials
This section gives you an overview of the 10.0 Online Help This section provides you access to
T1 10.0 topics that are mapped to pages Read this Online Help Roadmap before various Trial Interactive 10.0 Job Aids
in this help. = and Video Tutorials.
Getting Started The Trial Interactive Home Main Navigation and Inter-
This section includes basic information Page Room Navigation
hatwillbelpoulgsttartadwithirial From this Default Landing Page of Trial Know how to access applications from
Interactive
Interactive, access rooms as well as within Trial Interactive and navigate
Overview and Detailed summary of between rooms.

rooms

OR
3. Enter a keyword in the Search textbox to find the topic.

Inside the Chapter

1. Choose a topic from the left panel.
2. To open a topic:



* Click the topic name to open the topic in the right pane.

| Getting Started | 8

Click I:I next to the required topic or sub-topic to expand the hidden content or,

. - > . . .
Click the arrows on the menu bar to navigate to previous and next topic.

4. Click the Home link on the menu bar to navigate to the Home Page from the current page.

5. If the topic contains sections in it, they are displayed as links in the On this page panel located to the right of the
page. Click a link to navigate to a section directly from the On this page panel.

" ceklY]

Click L on the menu bar to expand/collapse sections of the topic.
7. =

Click L= to print the current page of the help.

8. Click a screenshot to open the full size view.
9. Click the Trial Interactive Logo or the Title of the help to navigate to the Home page.

10.

Click the oA

on the top right corner of the help to navigate to the Index entries.

11. Inside the topic, the Selected topic appears in Blue on the left of the help as shown in the screenshot below:

i Search Q i

Home > Signing into Trial Interactive

Signing into Trial Interactive

Signing into Trial Interactive

System Requirements

Receiving and Responding
to Room Invitation

User Registration

Signing in with Mult-Factor
Authentication

Signing in on Subsequent
Visits.

Requesting a Password
Reset

rooms.

Signing in without access to

This section includes basic information that wil help you get started with Trial Interactive

« System Requirements

« Receiving and Responding to Room Invitation
« User Registration

« Multifactor Authentication

« Logging in on Subsequent Visits

« Requesting a Password Reset during Login

« Logging in without access to rooms

-

-3

Help

Through the Help link expect to get access to Training Videos, Online Help, Support Site, Latest releases besides

many more.



| Job Aids and Video Tutorials | 9

? \24)

Watch videos Support site

What's new

[ Release notes

Job Aids and Video Tutorials

This section provides you access to various Trial Interactive 10.0 Job Aids and Video Tutorials.

Click the respective links to access the Job Aids or Video Tutorials from the left panel of this help.

Job Aids

Click anyone of the links below to open a job aid in a separate tab:

* How to Manipulate Document Pages

* How To Do Page Manipulation

*  How to Merge Documents

*  How to Redact

* How to Remove Expired Documents on Dashboard
* How to Create Amendments

*  How to Upload a Document

*  How to Enable Document Publishing to eTMF
* How to respond to an Audit Finding

* How to Restore a Deleted Document

* How to Create an Ad hoc report

*  How to use CRA TMF Reconciliation

* How to Run TMF Reconciliation Report

* Topics Mapping to Pages in Help

Video Tutorials



Job%20Aids/How%20To%20Do%20Page%20Manipulation_v9_2.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20To%20Do%20Page%20Manipulation_v9_2.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20To%20Redact_v9_2.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20Remove%20Expired%20Documents%20on%20Dashboard_v9_2.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20Remove%20Expired%20Documents%20on%20Dashboard_v9_2.pdf
Job%20Aids/SSU-%20How%20to%20Create%20Amendments-%20First%20Draft.pdf
Job%20Aids/SSU_%20How%20to%20upload%20a%20document_v9.2.pdf
Job%20Aids/SWS_How%20to%20Enable%20Document%20Publishing%20to%20eTMF_v9%202.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20Respond%20to%20an%20Audit%20Finding_v9_2_NEW.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20restore%20a%20deleted%20document%20Jan%202019.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20Create%20an%20Ad%20hoc%20report.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20Use%20CRA%20TMF%20Reconciliation.pdf
Job%20Aids/How%20to%20Run%20TMF%20Reconciliation%20Report.pdf
Job%20Aids/Topics%20Mapping%20to%20Pages%20in%20help.xlsx

| Signing into Trial Interactive | 10

@O Important: Right click on any of the links and click Open Link in New Tab to open the video in a new tab.

Click anyone of the links below to play the Videos:

1. How to Audit as Regulatory Inspector
2. How to Modify the Index
3. How to View Reports

Signing into Trial Interactive

This section includes basic information that will help you get started with Trial Interactive.

» System Requirements
* Receiving and Responding to Room Invitation
» User Registration

* Multifactor Authentication

* Logging in on Subsequent Visits

* Requesting a Password Reset during Login
* Logging in without access to rooms

System Requirements

Know the required browsers and operating systems to access Trial Interactive.

To get the best experience on Trial Interactive, make sure your web browser and operating system meet the
recommendations mentioned below. You can upgrade to the latest browser version by using these links:

To access Trial Interactive you need to have the following:

Get access to Trial Inteactive on:

Browsers

Supporting |

General Make sure you have:
* Broadband Internet Access
* A browser that supports encryption
» Cookies enabled
Standard | Trial Interactive works on the following browsers:

Internet Explorer 10 and higher

» Edge: Version 20 or later(officially supported by Microsoft only)
* Chrome for Windows users

» Firefox and ESR Releases for Windows users

» OS X Safari for Mac Users



Videos/How%20To%20Audit%20as%20Regulatory%20Inspector.mp4
Videos/How%20to%20Modify%20the%20Index_v9_2.mp4
Videos/How%20to%20View%20Reports_v9_2.mp4
https://www.google.com/chrome/
https://www.mozilla.org/en-US/firefox/new/
https://support.apple.com/safari
https://support.microsoft.com/en-us/hub/4230784/internet-explorer-help
https://acrobat.adobe.com/in/en/acrobat/pdf-reader.html

| Signing into Trial Interactive | 11

Required | Windows® operating system:

Operating | | Windows 7 and higher
Systems

Macintosh® operating system

*  Mac OSX releases

Client Client Softwares required for Trial Interactive are:

Software * For Edit Online: Microsoft Office 2010 SP1 or higher

* Optional: Adobe Acrobat, Adobe Standard, or Professional Version
8 or higher along with the PDF Viewer

* For SAS Datasets: SAS Viewer or compatible. The free version is
available on:

https://support.sas.com/downloads/browse.htm?fil=&cat=74

Optional  Besides the above softwares, make sure you also have:

Add-Ons DocuSign Standard and DocuSign 21 CFR Part 11 (Latest Cloud
(Separate .

. Version)
License)

* Adobe Sign (Latest Document Cloud Version)

If Trial Interactive 10.0 is accessed through any of the unsupported browsers, or operating systems mentioned above,
a message is shown.

With Trial Interactive 10.0, a user will be logged out if the user is logged on multiple sessions in different browsers at
the same time.

E Note: 7o enable multiple sessions at the same time, the administrator needs to enable it for you while inviting
a user to room.

Receiving and Responding to Room Invitation

Once a Trial Interactive room Administrator has sent you an invitation, you will receive an email message with a
welcome message and a Registration link.


https://support.sas.com/downloads/browse.htm?fil=&cat=74

| Signing into Trial Interactive | 12

CNS102915 TMF Invitation Inbox  x

demo@trialinteractive.com
tome |~

Welcome to CNS102915 TMF. You have been invited to participate in the study room for CNS102915 TMF.
In order to use the site you will need the following software:

- Google Chrome, Microsoft Internet Explorer, OR Mozilla Firefox

- Adobe 7.0 and above

- Software for any additional file types hosted

Follow the link below to register if it's your first time on Trial Interactive, or simply join the site as a returning memb
assistance.

Please do not reply to this email.

Please follow the link below to register:

LRegistration link J

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has been sent to you in error, please reply t

Figure 1: Room Invitation Email

Click Registration link near the bottom of the message, and you are directed to the Trial Interactive user account
registration page. Follow on to User Registration page for the complete process.

User Registration

(@) Important:

1. You register to the application only once as a first time user when you are invited to a room through an
email.

2. Once you register, you can sign into your room.

3. If you are invited to other rooms hereafter, you need not register again, but just need to sign in to access
the rooms.

4. For all subsequent invitations to rooms, you are notified by emails.

After you have received your invitation email with a welcome message and Registration link, you will need to follow
the steps as below to register:



| Signing into Trial Interactive |13

Step 1: Registration - Required Information

T R | A L
m INTERACTIVE

Registration

Required information
Your user account gives you to invintation-only rooms

hosted on Trial Interactive

First Name Last Name

Jumpfox3

Please select the secret question and answer for your
password recovery

Question 1

Question

1. Click the Registration link near the bottom of the message, and you are directed to the Trial Interactive user
account registration page.

2. Type in your first name, your last name, and your email address as requested on the page in the appropriate fields.
3. Create your secure password, and confirm the password by re-typing it in the Confirm password field.

5 Note: Hover the mouse over the Password field to see the tooltip on password requirements.

4. Select your password recovery question from the dropdown list.
5. Type in your answer in the Answer field and click Next to take you to Step 2.

Step 2: Registration - Optional Information

In this page enter your contact address, phone number and other details as required and click Next to take you to Step
3 or Previous to take you to Step 1 if you want to change some information.

B Note: You can skip this page and fill it up later from your User Login after you have logged in.

Step 3: Registration - Custom Information

Enter your contact email ids. You may want to click Previous to go back and verify the information entered or click
Register to be taken to a confirmation page.

Click the link to the secure Trial Interactive website to login and begin work.

Signing in with Multi-Factor Authentication

B Note: Users are prompted to authenticate the login credentials using the Multi Factor Authentication only if
it is enabled for them in a room.



| Signing into Trial Interactive | 14

After you have registered to TI and proceeded to login the first time, you will be lead to the Setup Multi-Factor
Authentication page if your system is enabled for Multi-Factor authentication using Google Authenticator and Text
Message (SMS).

We offer a full suite
of e-clinical solutions

E-Feasibility

v [ studystart up

Collaborate

eTMF

Global Learn

(] DpataPool

Enabling Trial Collaboration in the Cloud

www.trialinteractive.com

Docs

CO0000006

MyTI

Require Assistance?

Technical support | Product information | Demo

The user can choose to either login using Google Authenticator by scanning the bar code on the computer or use
Text Message (SMS) functionality for login in. Each of these functionalities are discussed in detail in the sections
below:

Signing in using Google Authenticator

On this page you will need to enter the verification code generated by Google Authenticator. For this you will need to
do the following:

1. Select the method Google Authenticator from the Two Factor Security.

2. The Multifactor Authentication using the Google Authenticator page opens.

3. From Google Play Store or App Store on your mobile device, install Google Authenticator.
4

. Add your Trial Interactive account by scanning the bar code on your computer’s Login screen from your mobile
device, or enter the Secret key in the field provided by your Authenticator on your mobile device. Refer to the
screenshot below:



| Signing into Trial Interactive | 15

T R I A L "
ﬁINTERACTIVE We offer a full suite
of e-clinical solutions
Multi-factor authentication E-Feasibility
1. 0pen mobile application Google Authenticator.
study start Up
2. Verify Your Device according toinstructions i App, You
can use barcode or Secret Key.
Need Help?
EFGELE  secerker E Collaborate
; PEBODTBSLAYUAHAD
3. Enter generated verificaton code
Varin a Global Learn
Data ool
B ooes
Enabling Trial Collaboration in the Cloud
www.trialinteractive.com
.t M

Require Assistance?

Technical support | Product information | Demo
Hide

. The above step will generate a verification code on your mobile device.
. Enter the verification code on the Setup Multi-Factor Authentication page on your computer. Click Verify.
. You will now be logged in.

. When you log in for a Subsequent Visit, you will only be asked for the verification code generated by Google
Authenticator after you have entered your login credentials.

[ - B Y |

Signing in using Text Message (SMS)
Follow the steps below to login using text message:

1. On selecting the Text Message method from the Two Factor Security page, you will be asked to enter your phone
number .

2. Enter the phone number and click Save.

3. The SMS Code is then sent to your registered mobile number.

4. Enter the SMS Code received in your mobile device on the computer screen. Click Verify. Refer to the screenshot
below:

We offer a full suite
of e-clinical solutions

E-Feasibility

T R I A L
INTERACTIVE

Study stare Up
SMS CODE
Collaborate
Enterthe varificaton code You received n SMS =
Verficaton code
a e
Remember Me
Global Learn
@ Daca ool
Enabling Trial Collaboration in the Cloud
www.trialinteractive.com
B oo

MyTI

=+

Require Assistance?

Technical support | Productiinformation | Demo

Hide

5. You will now be logged in.



| Signing into Trial Interactive | 16

6. When you log in for a Subsequent Visit, you will only be asked for the SMS Code which is received in your
mobile device after you have entered your login credentials.

Signing in on Subsequent Visits

To log in to Trial Interactive

1. Using your preferred internet browser, navigate to http://www.trialinteractive.com
2. Click the Client Login button located at the top right corner of the page

3. The Trial Interactive Login page with links to a suite of e-clinical solutions offered by TransPerfect Life Sciences
appears.

Click the links to delve further into the solutions provided by TransPerfect Life Sciences or login.

4. Enter the Username and Password. The Username is the full email address that was submitted by the client-
appointed Administrator.

5. Click Login.

If you are logging in the first time, the Trial Interactive Homepage for the account associated with the login
username appears, else you are redirected to the same location in the application that you were in upon a
subsequent login.

E Note: You can bookmark http://www.trialinteractive.com on your browser for easier access to the Trial
Interactive corporate homepage. By accessing Trial Interactive through this site, you will consistently see
news and new information about Trial Interactive.

Requesting a Password Reset

In the event that you have forgotten your password, click Forgot Your Password? at the bottom of the login window
to initiate an account password reset.

Users do not need to contact the Help Desk. In most cases, the user can perform the Password Reset operations
without any outside help.

Password Reset

We" Il email you a link to a page where you can easily
create a new password.

To assure our messages are not accidentally filtered out,
please add origami-support-tilatest@protonmail.com
to your Address Book or Safe Sender List.

Email

1
| |

Enter your email address in the field provided.
Click Send Request. The next window in the Password reset wizard opens.

You will receive an email with the Reset Password link.
Click the link to lead you to the Password Reset page.

Eal S


http://www.trialinteractive.com
http://www.trialinteractive.com

Respond to the security questions and click Next.

Click Set new password.

® N

new password.

Signing in without access to rooms

You are taken to the Change Password page. Enter the new password and confirm again.

The system confirms that the password was successfully reset. Click Back to the login page to login with your

If a user who does not have access to rooms in the system tries to log in, such a user is automatically logged off and
redirected to a separate advisory page. A user might not have access to rooms if the user’s access to the rooms have

expired or revoked.

Refer to the screenshot below for a view of a typical advisory page.

Click the Logout button to redirect to the standard login page.

1
Qi

advisory page.

The Trial Interactive Home Page

Note: You can contact the helpdesk if you want to configure a different message to be displayed in the

From this Default Landing Page of Trial Interactive, access rooms as well as Overview and Detailed summary of

rooms.

After signing in to Trial Interactive, you are landed on the Trial Interactive Home Page as shown in the screenshot

below:

s
—

@0

@ cormonvier-

mmmmmmmmmmm

Click the required Room Name to enter a room.

=

Rooms icon. Refer to the screenshot below:
= eTMF
ld NTERACTIVE

L

A ® = (Y
eTMF FAQ Q&A Reports
&

Quality Review

You can do the following from the Trial Interactive 10.0 Home Page:

Note: Once inside a room, you can reach this page from the Main Navigation by clicking the Home All

| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 17




View Rooms

Search for Studies, Sponsors, and Sites across all rooms
Cross Study Document Search

Get a Summarized Overview of rooms

Get a Detailed View of rooms

Filter and Sort Rooms

View and Mark favorite rooms

AT A ol

All the above are accessible from the left panel of this help.

Room Views

| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 18

TI Home page provides you with the different views through which you can filter rooms.

Click the ' icon next to the View By from the left of the page as shown in the screenshot below:

View by Category

> Rooms

€TMF2  StudyStartUp4  Collaborate 1

tal Documents | [Expired Documents | (Open Queries

Click the required view from the View Rooms By popup and then click Select to filter and view the rooms on the
home page. When you select the view form the View Rooms By popup, the folders related to the selected view
display under the Rooms folder in the View Selector pane. The screenshot below show an example for the rooms as

per the Status View:

— ABC Pharma Inc

View by Status

M & Rooms View Rooms By ?

\ =5y
Status

After selecting the view, the

folders related to the selected

view appear under the Rooms
folder on the Home Page.

W Active

SSU  Collaborate  Dq
&8 Unpublished

8 On Legal Hold

Shared Workspaces
Classification
Sponsor
Product
Program

Country

Make Default

Cancel




| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 19

Click the required folder in the Index to view the list of rooms in the right pane below the filters. If there is a huge
list of rooms in the right pane, you can further apply TI Home Page Filters and Sortings to view and access the
required room.

Alternatively, you can also search rooms by entering a room name in the Search text box located at the top of the TI
Home Page. The results displays below if the search criteria is met.

Viewing Room Details

You can also view the details of the room and the related information by clicking the Blue Bar to the extreme right of
the home page. Refer to the screenshot below:

abor
TechWritersDemoRoom @ scountries B 23 swrtupsies [ 4 Actiestes [ 223 Total Documents Velcome, Polly Chakraborty.
Yugandhara Test @ 1 countries & 1 surtupsites [ 0 Activesies [ 152 Totel Documents

* DemoRoom NA1 @ 40 countres A mosuupsies  [Fasactvestes [ 19285 ot Documents

= f‘fVA““““°°'" @ o0 countiies A 0 sartupsites  [3 0 Activesies [ 4 Total Documents
Demo Milestone Room 1 @2counries A sssurtupsies [ 0 Actvesies [ 246 Tota Documents

Besides TI Home Page, the Room Details can be also viewed from the User Menu after entering a room.

= Note: This panel of Room Details is static and can be viewed irrespective of the view selected of the rooms.

Room Search and Accessing a Trial Interactive Room

Room Search
Trial Interactive allows you to search for rooms easily in cases you have access to hundreds of rooms.
To perform a room search:

1. Enter the required room name in the Search box at the top of the page and press Enter on your keyboard.
2. Rooms matching the search criteria are displayed in the panel below the filters, else a message No rooms found
is displayed. Refer to the screenshot below:

TechWriters
Als Study Start-up 1

o) (ooresvmmens)  (openauers)

Accessing a Trial Interactive Room
Click on the required room name in the panel below the blue line to enter the room. Refer to the screenshot below:



| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 20

Cross Study Document Search

Documents Search
To search for users, follow the steps as below:

1. From the Home Page, or from within a room as appropriate, click the Search icon located at the top right corner
of the screen.
2. The Search window appears which consists of the following sections:

a. The Search textbox.
b. The Documents and Users radio buttons.
c. The Limit search to the current room checkbox.
3. Select the Documents radio button. The documents grid appears below.

Note: If you select the Limit search to the current room checkbox, the search results display

corresponding to the current room

4. Enter the Document Name in the Search field and the corresponding results display in the grid below. Refer to
the screenshot below:

search

]
il

CDA X

(® Documents Users

Displaying documents 1 - 13 of 14 (4 selected)

Title

CDA AGREEMENT

CDA AGREEMENT.pdf

vivavian i IR

CDA AGREEMENT

CDA AGREEMENT

Copy of CDA AGREEMENT
CDA AGREEMENT

CDA AGREEMENT

My New CDA File

Copy of CDA AGREEMENT
CDA Agreement new
Reconciliation

Good Clinical Practices.pdf

Test

corevous [ Jor1 wer>

You can perform the following action from the Search Window:

1. Code the document

Import and Export the document
Email document

Compare documents

Eal



Tl Home Page Filters

| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 21

TI Home Page provides variety of filters through which you can filter the rooms. Refer to the screenshot below:

View By

A7 Favorite6 Recent1 eTMF2  StudyStart-Up4

Collaborate 1

Q

The filters consists of the following main filters:

R W

All: This link displays all rooms that you have access to.

Favorite: This link displays the list of all rooms that you have marked favorite.

Recent: This link displays the list of room that have been visited recently with the latest visited room at the top.
Study Start-Up: This link displays all Study Start-Up rooms.
Collaborate: This link displays the list of all TI Collaborate rooms.

Below these main filters, TI Home Page provides Additional Sortings which allows you to sort the room as per the
options in the sortings. These Additional Sortings varies with every main filter.

Summarized (Overview) View of Rooms

From the Home Page, click the Overview button located at the top right corner of the page to get a long-listing of
rooms that you have access to with a count of the following metadata:

1. Countries where sites are located

2. Active Sites
3. Pending Sites
4. Total Documents

Refer to the screenshot below:

View By

Sort

Yugandhara Test

Alfresco Demo(NIK) Room

|H Adobesign

All7  Favorite6 Recent1 eTMF2  StudyStart-Up4

Last Visit Date | [ Room Name | | Created Date | (Total Documents

Collaborate 1

@ 1 Countries

@ 2 Countries

@ 0 Countries

& 1 pending Sites

& 1 pending Stes

& 1 Pending Sites

B o Active

© 1 Active

Sites

ctive Sites

sites

B 153 Total Documents

B 78 Total Documents

I 11 Total Documents

Countries

The number next to Countries link shows the total count of the countries where clinical trial sites pertaining to a

room is located.

Active Sites

The number next to Active Sites link shows the total count of sites that are activated.



Study Start-Up Sites

| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 22

The number next to Start-Up Sites link shows the total count of sites that are pending for activation.

Total Documents

The number next to Total Documents link shows the total count of documents pertaining to a room.

Detailed View of Rooms

From the Home Page, click the Detailed button located at the top right corner of the page to view rooms and studies

as large cards with the following information:

Open Queries

Collected Documents

Missing Documents

Expired or Expiring Documents
Require Coding

Quality Control 1

Quality Control 2

Final Documents

XA R LD

Rejected Documents

Refer to the screenshot below:

A7 Favorite 6 eTMF2

Recent 1 Collaborate 1

Study Start-Up 4
View By
LastVisit Date | [Room Name | [ Created Date | (Total Documents

sort

Overview

Detailed View

TechWritersDemoRoom
3 @ a4 Countries & 23 Pending Sites
101010 ed

G sApr2018 0 13

Colected Documents  Missing Documents  Req

158 39 8 35
uired Coding

g Final Documents  Expired Documents  Open Queries

(81 4 Active Sites

1 243 Total Documents &

Click the required tab next to the room name. The Document window opens which display the list of documents. The
screenshot below show an example for the expanded view of the Collected Documents tab which displays the list of

documents:
Demo Room N.A1
4 653
i | ————
o i
e 306 Documents ? X

> Country

D update columns

> B investigative Site

> W Ra/eC

327556

421434 upd6

1162024 new doc by v

odestdo

2barcodes1111111111111111
111111111111

327557 816BarcodeTest 0730111111111

You can drill down the folders in the Index on the left to locate the required document.

Besides, you can also configure the columns in the Document window as required by clicking the Update Columns
link at the top right corner of the window. Refer to the screenshot below:



Documents

&

> i Country

> B Investigative Site 327555
>t RE/EC 327556
327557
421434

1162024

Collected Documents  Missing Documents  Required Coding

EE— et

2barcodest111111111111111

Grid Configuration

Available Columns

Selected Columns

Sancs m

Down

| The Trial Interactive Home Page | 23

Clicking the Update Columns link opens the Grid Configuration window which allows you to configure the
columns in the document grid. You can add and delete the columns to display for a document in the Document Grid

as required.

You can also change the order of the columns in the Selected Columns section by clicking the Up and Down buttons
located to the right of the Selected Columns.

Similarly, you can view the list of documents for Missing Documents, documents that require coding, Final
Documents, Expired Documents and Open Queries.

Marking Favorite Rooms

Many users are granted access to more than one Trial Interactive room. Users can make particular rooms easier to

locate by marking the room or rooms as Favorites. This can be done in two ways.

1. From the Home Page by clicking the star which changes its colour to golden on selection to the left of the room
name. Refer to the screenshot below:

All  Favorite Recent8 eTMF8

Additional Sortings
ZtoA v

@TechWritersDemoRoom

eTMFSSU  Collaborate  Docs

2. On entering a study room, you can add it to Favorites by clicking the star at the top left corner of the page where
the room name is displayed. The room can easily be removed from the list by clicking the star again. Refer to the
screenshot below:

'er ABC Pharma inc V¥

The list of all rooms to which you are assigned is also available through the User Profile.

a. Navigate to My Profile Settings from the User menu.

b. Select Notifications

from the menu on the left.



| Main Navigation and Inter-Room Navigation | 24

c. Click the golden star to the right of the room names to mark the selected rooms as Favorites.

W ABC Pharma Inc Vv

Favorites All Rooms

n Demo Alfresco Room 1

Demo Milestone Room 1
Demo Room N.A.1
Pollvtrial

Simple Tl eSignature

TechWritersDemoRoom

Subscriptions

Main Navigation and Inter-Room Navigation

Know how to access applications from within Trial Interactive and navigate between rooms.

From here find more details on the following:

1. Main Navigation from Home Page
2. Main Navigation from Within a Room
3. Navigating between Rooms

Main Navigation from Home Page

Main Navigation from the Home Page can be accessed by clicking the three lines located at the top left corner of the

page. Refer to the screenshot below:

ABC Pharma Inc

[d\mm;xcww

Tasks

Application Links

E-Feasibility

Investigator
Portal &
Database

Cloud-Based
Document
Management

LMS & Training
Management

You can access the Home Page and Tasks application from the Main Navigation. Besides applications, you can also
access other Application Links from the Main Navigation of the Home Page. These application links takes you to the

website of the respective links.

Main Navigation from within a Room

On entering a room from the Home Page, you are landed on the eTMF/Documents Module.



| Main Navigation and Inter-Room Navigation | 25

In a room, as a user of Trial Interactive, you can choose which application to view in a dashboard by clicking the
three lines located at the extreme top left corner of the page. Refer to the screenshot below:

= eTMF

ld INTERACTIVE

Quality Review

Reports

The different modules that can be viewed from a particular Main Module depend on the functionality that can be
allowed from the particular Main module. Within Trial Interactive, you can view the following Main Modules:

Home
Tasks

Quality Control
Start-Up
Audit/Quality Review
Communications
Q&A

. FAQ

10. Reports

11. TI Collaborate

R AR

Navigating between Rooms

Trial Interactive eTMF and Documents Module

With this version of Trial Interactive, you can now seamlessly change rooms from any location within the application
without having to navigate back to the home page. Just click the dropdown next to the room name to open a popup
window with the list of all the room names to which you have access to. Refer to the screenshot below:

Click the arrow next to the room name. Select a room from the dropdown list that appears. Refer to the screenshot

below:

TechWritersDemoRoom

Favorites All Rooms
Search Q

Demo Room N.A.1

Simple Tl eSignature




User Menu

| User Menu | 26

This is the popup you access on clicking the User Avatar.

i About This Room

Notifications 0

All Background Jobs Actions Queries

> B=English v & My Profile Settings & PrintSlipSheet @ Help @ G

Show

Through the User Menu located at the top right corner you can access the following:

. My Profile Settings
About This Room
Language Settings
Help (Contact Support)
Guide

. Notifications

NN AR W -

. Logout

Each of these are discussed in separate topics and can be accessed from the left menu of this help topic.

About This Room

Click the Show button to reveal the About This Room dashlet. This is typically configured by Administrator level
users to Welcome new users and provide them with information pertaining to the room. An administrator can also
upload any information through the room’s Settings that is pertinent to the study that they would like to share with

users.

About This Room

Welcome, Amruta Maddel.

The information in this Trial room

version of Acrobat Reader.

Some help text
Study Inbox: TechWritersDemoRoom@mail1.trialinteractive.net
Study Start-Up Inbox: TechWritersDemoRoom1@mail1.trialinteractive.net

Communication Inbox: TechWritersDemoRoom2@mail1.trialinteractive.net

"Evaluation Material" and may not be disclosed to anyone, except as allowed under the Confidentiality
Agreement(s). If you have any technical questions about the use of this website please send an email to Trial Interactive Client Services at test support@trialinteractive.com

You will need Adobe Acrobat software (version 6.0 or later) to view may of the documents in this site. If you do not have Adobe Acrobat, please click HERE to download a free

Some of the documents in the site may have been encrypted. You will only be able to view these documents online if you get a special browser plugin




| User Menu | 27

The standard Welcome message offers the following links.

» Link to help desk email. Use this email address when you have technical issues with the Trial Interactive tool.
* Link to Adobe Acrobat download site. You need an up-to-date document viewer to view documents.

* Link to special browser plug-ins so that you can view encrypted documents.

* Click the ‘x’ to dismiss the popup.

You can click the Edit icon at the top right corner of the dashlet to type in new information or edit existing

information on the dashlet. After editing the dashlet contents, click Save to save the contents and exit, or Cancel to
exit from the Edit screen.

User Menu - Help

In a scenario where you need any help related to Trial Interactive, you can contact the help desk by clciking the Help
from the User Menu.

Clicking Help opens the Contact Support email window to allow you to enter the details for the request needed and
send it to the help desk. Refer to the screenshot below:

Qserch  ©add~ 4 | () commonusers

> = English v & My Profile Settings & PrintSlipSheet @ Help & e (@ Sigr

i About This Room Show

Notifications 0

All Background Jobs Actions Queries

My Profile Settings

From here you can manage your profile and other profile activities.
To access My Profile Settings:

1. Click the Username Dropdown located at the top right corner
2. From the popup that appears, click the User Profile icon.
3. You are taken to your Profile Settings page. Refer to the screenshot below:

A @ Common User »

> flasese =wa ~

The My Profile Settings is divided into the following two sections:

a. My Profile Main Section
b. My Profile Notifications Section.

Each of these is discussed in detail in separate topics. Navigate to the left pane to access the required topic.

My Profile Main Section

From the My Profile Settings page, click the Main section from the left panel. Refer to the screenshot below:



W TechWritersDemoRoom V¥

1340

¢

Ormatlon
W

‘ Notifications

From here you can access the following:

| User Menu | 28

Sub-sections with the My Profile Main Section

Purpose

General Information

From this section you can set your time zone, language
for your user interface, and the date format preferred by
you.

Change Password

From this section you can change your existing password
to set a new one.

Password Recovery - Secret Questions

You are required to set the answers to two secret
questions to help recover your password if you happen to
forget it.

User Avatar

From this section upload a new avatar image for your
user profile.

Sites Filtering Options

From this section, you can choose to view only those
sites where you are CRA.

Change Email Address

From this section set your contact email address.

Default Context Configuration

From this section, you can set the default landing page
when you enter a room.

Each of these are discussed in detail in the sections below:

General Information - Time Zone

To set the time zone applicable to you:

The selected time zone displays in the box.

M

Click Save.

Click the Time zone dropdown to reveal the popup with the time zones.
Scroll up or down to locate your time zone and click the applicable time zone to select it.

A popup confirming the same appears. Click the ‘x’ on the popup to dismiss it.




Time zone

(UTC+03:00) Minsk

Language

English

Enable custom date input
Date Format

MM-DD-YYYY

"MMMM"), year ("YY", "YYYY") and separator ("/", "-", ".")

© Date format should contain day ("D", "DD"), month ("M", "MM",

MMM,

General Information - Language

To set your preferred language:

SNk W=

Click the Language dropdown.

Scroll down to locate your preferred language.
Click the language to select it.

The selected language displays in the box.

A popup confirming the same appears. Click 'x' on the popup to dismiss it.

Click Save.

General Information - Enable Custom Date Input

| User Menu | 29

With the Trial Interactive 10.0 release, while coding a document, in addition to selecting the date from the Calendar
Date Picker, you can directly type in dates in the format preferred by you. The system interprets the date entered by

you manually and saves it based on your geo location that it is capable of detecting.

To be able to manually type-in dates, you will need to enable the manual entry of custom dates from this section of
your My Profile. Refer to the screenshot below:

General Information

Time zone

Language

English

Enable custom date input

Date Format

DD/MM/YY

@ Date format should contain day ("D", "DD"), month ("M", "MM",
"MMM", "MMMM"), year ("YY", "YYYY") and separator ("/", "-", ".")

1.

Tick the checkbox Enable custom date input.



| User Menu | 30

2. The Date format textbox gets active. Enter the date format as preferred by you. Some of the most common date

formats are MM/DD/YY, DD/MM/YY, MM/DD/YYYY, DD-MMM-YY.
3. You also have the information text below to help you enter the date format correctly.
4. Once done, Save the changes. You will now be able to enter dates manually if you so choose.

Change Password

From this section you can change your existing password to set a new one.

® Remember: Follow the rules displayed under Password Requirements heading while setting the password.

To set the password:

1. Enter the new password in the New Password text field.
2. Re-enter the password in the Confirm New Password field.
3. Click Save for the new password to be applicable. Refer to the screenshot below:

Please change Your password

Password Requirements:

1. Must have at least 8 characters

2. Must contain one uppercase letter and digit OR one special
Character

3. Valid special characters are -|@#%$%

Current Password

New Password

Confirm New Password

Change Password -

Password Recovery - Secret Questions

You are required to set the answers to two secret questions to help recover your password if you happen to forget it.

To set the secret questions and their answers:

Click the down arrow in the Question 1 field.

Enter the answer in the Answer field.
Repeat steps 2 and 3 to set Question 2 and its answer.
Click Save.

R WD

User Avatar

Click Browse in the panel to upload a new picture for your login and click Save.

Scroll the popup through the list of questions and click on a question of your choice to select it.



| User Menu | 31

User Avatar

Upload new image
Browse

O The newly uploaded image will be scaled and processed according
to the system settings

Sites Filtering Options
You can choose to view only those sites where you are the CRA or only SAS Sites from the Sites sub-module or in
the SSU application in Trial Interactive by ticking this checkbox and Saving the changes. Refer to the screenshot

below:

Sites Filtering Options

Show only my investigative sites

On selecting this option, the toggle in the Sites sub-module appears in red color and the option ‘My CRA/SAS Sites’
are ticked by default. Refer to the screenshot below:

4 import ¥ Export

© Add
By CRA v O

Toggle display of all sites or my sites only

1]
(2]

[¥] My CRA/SAS Sites
[C] My Favorite Sites

Change Email Address
This will change the email address of the user. Enter your new email address and click Save.
You will now be able to send and receive emails to and receive from the newly inserted email id. Refer to the

screenshot below:



| User Menu | 32

Change Email Address -

Enter new email address:

pchakraborty@transperfect.com

5 Note: : If the email id entered matches that of another user or login id then an error message will be
displayed and you will not be able to change the email id unless you enter another one that does not match

any other user credentials

Default Context Configuration

You can choose your preferred landing page once you enter your room by selecting your Default Context as
shown in the screenshot below:

1. Select the Default Context from the Default Context dropdown.

2. Select the preferred view from the Default module dropdown.
3. Click Save.

Default Context Configuration —

Default Context

eTMF
Default Module
Sites (TEST)

O This configuration is optional and is defined for the current
dataroom. If for some reason the user has no access to the selected
context or module, the default context and module will be
automatically determined.

My Profile Notifications Section

You also have the Notifications section that allows you to specify the email notifications that you would like to
enable for your account for each of the Trial Rooms to which you have access. Refer to the screenshot below:

W TechWritersDemoRoom V¥

1340




| User Menu | 33

Select the desired room from the list of studies in the left pane of the Notifications panel. Using the options grid on
the right of the Subscriptions window, you can select which notifications you would like to receive. Administrators
can choose alert systems, depending on which notification systems are enabled for you:

A new audit query response is submitted

A New Document is added or updated in eTMF, or Start-Up

A New Question or Answer is added

A new user registers within a room, or visits a room for the first time

Workflows

A new Workflow Query Response is submitted

A New Document is submitted, approved, or rejected by the Regulatory Reviewer

You can elect to receive either a mini summary of notifications or nightly newsletters recapping all of the new events
in the past 24 hours for each of the notification categories.

Once you make your Notifications selections, click Save in the lower right corner.

Besides, you can also mark rooms favorite from here.

Important:

The availability of the notification option is determined by the client-appointed Administrator in each room.
Some notifications may not be enabled and appear greyed out to the user. For example, workflow notifications
may not be available to users with Editor access.2019

Language Settings

This allows you to set the language of your choice for your login.

1.
2.

Click the language dropdown scroll to locate the language of your choice.
Click the language to select it to make it the default language for your User Interface. Refer to the screennshot

BB English Vv

W peutsch

m

— ~ ~
s ESpaiiol (Espafia)

mmm ESpanol (América
= |Latina)

I l Francais

below:

Notifications

Through Noetifications panel, located below the About This Room dashlet, you can view messages and results of
various jobs that you perform in Trial Interactive. This will be discussed through various sections as the need arises.

The right panel of this section displays the following tabs:

Tasks: Click this tab to get a list of all the tasks that are ongoing, pending, or are overdue. This is a shortcut that
provides you an overview of all the tasks in your current room. You no longer need to visit the Tasks module for
the details and can access them directly here.



| User Menu | 34

* Queries: Click this tab to get a list of all the queries pending for action. You can click any individual query link to
lead you to the Queries sub-module for you to initiate your actions on it.

* Background Jobs: Through this tab you are notified about a background job that is executing or are completed.

» Actions: Click this tab to view messages and results of various jobs that you perform in your Trial Interactive
room. Some messages like downloading/mass coding documents provide the Get Job Result button that you click
to get further details on the action like a message or a downloadable zip.

The left panel of this section displays the Courses that you are required to complete and those that you have
completed and certified for.

Guide

Click the Book icon from the User Menu to open the help. The Reader Help opens in the new tab of the browser.
Refer to the screenshot below:

A @ Common User »

> a8 0[@e Ews v

Signout

Click Sign out to end your current session to come out of the application.



Index

A

About this help 7
About This Room 26
Adobe Reader 10
Alert systems 32

B

Browser 10
Browser Support 10

C

Change Email 27
Change Password 27
Chrome 10

Client Software 10
Countries 21

Custom Date Input 27

D

Default Context Configuration 27

E

Email 27

F

Firefox 10

|

Inter-Room Navigation 24
Internet Explorer10 10
Intra-Room Navigation 25

L

Language 27
List of Job Aids 9
List of Videos 9

Login with Google Authenticator 13
Login with Multif-Factor Authenticator 13

Long Listing 21

M

Mac Users 10
Main Navigation 24

Marking Rooms Favorite 23

Multiple Sessions 10
My Profile 27
My Profile Notifications 32

N

Navigation 24, 25
Newsletters 32
Notifications 32

0]

Overview 21

P

Password 16
Password Recovery 27
Password Reset 16, 27
Profile Settings 27

R

Room Search 19

S

SAS Datasets 10

Secret Questions 27
Sites Filtering Option 27
Subscriptions 32
Subsequent Logins 16

T

Time zone 27

U

User Avatar 27
User Registration 12

| Index | 35



	Contents
	Page Mapping with Topics
	Getting Started
	Help

	Job Aids and Video Tutorials
	Job Aids
	Video Tutorials

	Signing into Trial Interactive
	System Requirements
	Receiving and Responding to Room Invitation
	User Registration
	Signing in with Multi-Factor Authentication
	Signing in on Subsequent Visits
	Requesting a Password Reset
	Signing in without access to rooms

	The Trial Interactive Home Page
	Room Views
	Room Search and Accessing a Trial Interactive Room
	Cross Study Document Search
	Documents Search

	TI Home Page Filters
	Summarized (Overview) View of Rooms
	Detailed View of Rooms
	Marking Favorite Rooms

	Main Navigation and Inter-Room Navigation
	Main Navigation from Home Page
	Main Navigation from within a Room
	Navigating between Rooms

	User Menu
	About This Room
	User Menu - Help
	My Profile Settings
	My Profile Main Section
	My Profile Notifications Section

	Language Settings
	Notifications
	Guide
	Signout

	Index

		2020-01-13T18:48:31-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




